
 

CHRISTI CRADDICK, CHAIRMAN  

RYAN SITTON, COMMISSIONER DANA AVANT LEWIS, DIRECTOR 

WAYNE CHRISTIAN, COMMISSIONER 

 
 

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
HEARINGS DIVISION 

 

 

GUD NO. 10766 

Proposal for Decision 

___________ _______________________________________________________ 

 
STATEMENT OF INTENT OF TEXAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. (TGS), 

TO CHANGE GAS UTILITY RATES 

WITHIN THE BORGER-SKELLYTOWN SERVICE AREA (BSSA) 

___________  _______________________________________________________ 

 

Administrative Law Judge:  John Dodson 

Technical Examiners:  James Currier, Rose Ruiz 

 

 

PARTIES 

 
APPLICANT: Texas Gas Service (TGS) 

Ann M. Coffin, Esq.   Stephanie G. Houle, Esq. 

Kate Norman, Esq.   Texas Gas Service 

Coffin Renner LLP   Counsel for TGS 

Counsel for TGS 
 

INTERVENORS: Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Staff) 

Natalie Dubiel, Esq. 

Office of the General Counsel 

   Railroad Commission of Texas 
Counsel for Staff 

 

   City of Borger 

   Alfred R. Herrera, Esq. 

   Brennan J. Foley, Esq. 

   Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC 
   Counsel for City of Borger 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



GUD NO. 10766   

 

 

 

 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY: 
 

Statement of Intent Filed:  August 30, 2018 

150-Day Suspension Order:  September 18, 2018 

 

Settlement Filed:    December 17, 2018 
 

Hearing on the Merits:   December 18, 2018 

Evidentiary Record Closed:  January 18, 2019 

PFD Issued:     January 18, 2019 

 

Deadline for Commission Action: March 3, 2019 
 



GUD NO. 10766   

 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

 
On August 30, 2018, Texas Gas Service (TGS) filed with the Railroad 

Commission a statement of intent to change gas utility rates for its approximately 

450 total environs customers in the Borger-Skellytown Service Area (BSSA). 

 

Two parties intervened—Commission Staff and the City of Borger.  The parties 
reached a settlement agreement resolving all their issues.  In the settlement, the 

parties agree to the following: 

• A revenue increase of $127,088 for BSSA environs customers.  This 

increase is a reduced settled amount and is not tied to any specific 

expense or methodology in the underlying cost of service in the BSSA; 

• Cost of equity set at 9.75 percent; 
• TGS’s capital investment booked to plant through December 31, 2017, 

is prudent except for a disallowance from net plant of $2,605.62; 

• Certain affiliate expenses; 

• A reduction of the corporate income tax rate from 35 percent to 21 

percent to reflect the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017; 
• TGS will issue a one-time refund in the amount of approximately $12.11 

to each environs customer, consistent with the Commission’s February 

2018 Accounting Order; and 

• Actual and estimated rate case expense amounts for TGS totaling 

$19,374.48. 

 

The Commission has original jurisdiction only—over environs rates.  The 

Commission does not have jurisdiction in this proceeding over TGS’s rates in cities. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) and Technical Examiners recommend that 

the Commission approve the parties’ settlement. 

 

The deadline for Commission action is March 3, 2019. 

 



GUD NO. 10766   

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
 

I. INTRODUCTION ............................................................................... 1 

 

II. PARTIES ........................................................................................... 2 

 
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ............................................................ 2 

 

IV. JURISDICTION, BURDEN OF PROOF, AND NOTICE ........................... 3 

 

V. COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION RULES; BOOKS AND RECORDS .... 4 

 
VI. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT ............................................................ 5 

 

A. Revenue Requirement ...................................................................... 6 

B. Rates ............................................................................................... 7 

C. Federal Tax Impact .......................................................................... 9 

D. Capital Investment Prudency ........................................................... 9 

E. Cost of Capital ................................................................................ 10 

F. Depreciation Rates ......................................................................... 10 

G. Future Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) Factors .............................. 10 

H. Tariffs ............................................................................................ 11 

I. Services Provided by Affiliates ....................................................... 12 

J. Rate Case Expenses ....................................................................... 13 

VII. CONCLUSION ................................................................................. 16 

 

VIII. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ........................... 16 

 
 

 

 

PFD Attachments 

1. TGS Service Area Map 
2. Evidentiary Exhibit List 

3. Settlement Agreement 

4. TGS Supplemental Rate Case Affidavit 

5. Proposed Final Order 

 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

1 

 

 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 

On August 30, 2018, Texas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. (“TGS”), 

filed with the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”) a statement of intent to 
change gas utility rates for its unincorporated customers in its Borger-Skellytown 

Service Area (the “SOI”).  TGS filed its SOI pursuant to Subtitle A (Gas Utility 

Regulatory Act) (“GURA”) of the Texas Utilities Code, Chapter 104 (Rates and 

Services), Subchapter C (Rate Changes Proposed by Utility).  The SOI was docketed 

as GUD No. 10766. 

 
The Commission has original jurisdiction only—over environs rates.  The 

Borger-Skellytown Service Area (“BSSA”)1 includes approximately 450 total environs 

customers.2  The Commission does not have jurisdiction in this proceeding over TGS’s 

rates in cities. 

 

Two parties intervened—Commission Staff (“Staff”) and the City of Borger.  

The parties reached a Unanimous Settlement Agreement resolving all their issues 

(the “Settlement”).  In the Settlement, the parties agree to the following: 

• A revenue increase of $127,088 for BSSA environs customers.  This 

increase is a reduced settled amount and is not tied to any specific 

expense or methodology in the underlying cost of service in the BSSA; 

• Cost of equity set at 9.75 percent; 
• TGS’s capital investment booked to plant through December 31, 2017, 

is prudent except for a disallowance from net plant of $2,605.62; 

• Certain affiliate expenses; 

• A reduction of the corporate income tax rate from 35 percent to 21 

percent to reflect the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017; 
• TGS will issue a one-time refund in the amount of approximately $12.11 

to each environs customer, consistent with the Commission’s February 

2018 Accounting Order; and 

• Actual and estimated rate case expense amounts for TGS totaling 

$19,374.48. 

 
Environs customers in the BSSA have not had a rate increase since 1993.3  

Under the Settlement, the average monthly bill for environs residential customers 
will increase by $12.46 to equal that of their city counterparts.4 

 

The Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) and Technical Examiners (together with 

the ALJ, the “Examiners”) recommend that the Commission approve the Settlement. 

 
 

                                                           
1 A map showing TGS’s service areas is attached to this PFD as Attachment 1. 
2 410 residential customers, 38 commercial customers, two public authority customers, and one school/municipal 

customer.  See TGS Ex. 2 attachment (Public Notice of Proposed Rate Change), p. 1. 
3 TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 3-4. 
4 $51.12.  See id. at Exhibit C (Customer Bill Impacts). 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

2 

 

II. PARTIES 

 
The parties in this proceeding are Applicant TGS and two intervenors—Staff 

and the City of Borger. 

 

Applicant TGS is a “gas utility” under GURA Section 101.003 (Definitions).5  
TGS last sought to increase rates for BSSA environs customers in 1992.6  Since that 

time, TGS has not adjusted rates for customers in the BSSA environs, while 
customers in the BSSA incorporated areas have experienced regular rate 
adjustments.7  TGS now seeks to bring the environs rates into alignment with those 

in the incorporated areas.8  Additionally, TGS filed this SOI to comply with the 

Commission’s February 2018 Accounting Order, GUD No. 10695 (together with the 

March 2018 Order Nunc Pro Tunc, the “Accounting Order”), accounting for the lower 
federal corporate tax rate.9 

 

Intervenor Staff participated in this docket “to assert its interest in assuring 
that the rules and regulations of the Railroad Commission of Texas, together with the 

appropriate statutes, have been followed.”10 

 

Intervenor City of Borger participated in this docket as an affected municipality 

under GURA Section 103.023 (Municipal Standing), which grants municipalities 
standing in each case that relates to rates and services within the municipality.11 

 

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

 
On August 30, 2018, TGS filed with the Commission its SOI.12  Subsequently, 

Staff and City of Borger timely intervened.  On September 18, 2018, the Commission 

timely suspended the effective date of TGS’s proposed rate change for a period of 
150 days pursuant to GURA Section 104.107 (Rate Suspension; Deadline).13 

 

By October 10, 2018, TGS provided notice of its intent to change rates to each 

affected TGS customer by direct mail.14  The Commission received no comments or 

                                                           
5 Tex. Util. Code § 101.003(7) (Definitions) (defining “gas utility” as “a person or river authority that owns or operates 

for compensation in this state equipment or facilities to transmit or distribute combustible hydrocarbon natural gas 

or synthetic natural gas for sale or resale in a manner not subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal Energy 

Regulatory Commission under the Natural Gas Act (15 U.S.C. Section 717 et seq.). The term includes a lessee, 

trustee, or receiver of a gas utility.”). 
6 GUD No. 8302.  See TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 9. 
7 Id. at 9-10. 
8 Id. at 10. 
9 Id. 
10 Motion to Intervene by Staff, filed August 31, 2018, ¶ 1; see also Hearings Letter No. 01 (Motion to Intervene by 

Commission Staff), issued September 10, 2018 (granting Staff’s motion). 
11 Motion to Intervene by City of Borger, filed October 23, 2018; see also Hearings Letter No. 06 (City of Borger’s 

Motion to Intervene Granted), issued November 5, 2018 (granting City of Borger’s motion). 
12 TGS Ex. 1 (SOI). 
13 See Tex. Util. Code § 104.107(a)(2) (Rate Suspension; Deadline) (“Pending the hearing and a decision…the railroad 

commission may suspend the operation of the schedule for not longer than 150 days after the date the schedule 

would otherwise be effective.”). 
14 TGS Ex. 2 (Affidavit of Marie Masson, sworn to on October 11, 2018, attesting to TGS providing public notice to 

affected customers by direct mail); see also Tex. Util. Code § 104.103(b) (permitting gas utilities to provide notice 

of proposed rate increases to customers by direct mail). 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

3 

 

protests from the public.  On November 13, 2018, TGS notified the ALJ of a settlement 
in principle with Staff and the City of Borger.15 

 
On November 20, 2018, the Notice of Hearing was issued, setting the hearing 

on the merits to commence on December 18, 2018 (“Notice of Hearing”).16  On 

November 30, 2018, the Commission published the Notice of Hearing in Gas Utilities 

Information Bulletin No. 1096.17  On December 4, 2018, the Notice of Hearing was 

provided to the governing body of each affected county in accordance with GURA 
Section 104.105 (Determination of Propriety of Rate Change; Hearing).18 

 
 On December 17, 2018, TGS filed the Settlement.19 

 

The hearing on the merits was held on December 18, 2018 (the “Hearing”).  

The evidentiary exhibit list is attached to this PFD as Attachment 2.  Also included in 
the evidentiary record are TGS’s filings responding to Examiner Request for 
Information (“RFI”) requests 1-1 through 1-14.20 

 

On January 18, 2019, the ALJ closed the evidentiary record.21 

 

IV. JURISDICTION, BURDEN OF PROOF, AND NOTICE 

 
Jurisdiction 

 

The Commission has jurisdiction over TGS, which is a gas utility as defined in 

GURA Section 101.003(7).  Pursuant to GURA Section 102.001(a), the Commission 

has exclusive original jurisdiction to set the rates TGS requests for its customers 
located within the unincorporated areas of the BSSA. 

 

The Commission has jurisdiction over all matters at issue in this proceeding 

pursuant to GURA Chapters 102 (Jurisdiction and Powers of Railroad Commission and 

Other Regulatory Authorities) and 104 (Rates and Services).  The statutes and rules 
involved in this proceeding include, but are not limited to, those contained in GURA 

Chapters 102, 103, and 104, and Title 16 (Economic Regulation), Part 1 (Railroad 

Commission of Texas), Chapters 1 (Practice and Procedure) and 7 (Gas Services 

Division) of the Texas Administrative Code. 

 
 

 

 

                                                           
15 Letter to the ALJ from Kate Norman, counsel for TGS, dated November 13, 2018. 
16 See Hearings Letter No. 10 (Notice of Hearing), issued November 20, 2018 (attaching the Notice of Hearing). 
17  See Gas Utilities Information Bulletin No. 1096, published by the Railroad Commission of Texas Oversight and 

Safety Division on November 30, 2018 (“Bulletin”), pp. 4-6. 
18 See letters from ALJ to county judges for the counties of Carson and Hutchinson, both dated December 4, 2018 

(attaching the Notice of Hearing); see also Tex. Util. Code § 104.105(c) (“The regulatory authority shall give 

reasonable notice of the hearing, including notice to the governing body of each affected municipality and county.”). 
19 Letter to the ALJ from Kate Norman, counsel for TGS, dated December 17, 2018 (attaching the Settlement). 
20 See Hearings Letter No. 14 (Close of Evidentiary Record), issued January 18, 2019 (ALJ taking official notice of 

TGS’s January 11, 2019 filing responding to these Examiner RFIs). 
21 Id. 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

4 

 

 Burden of Proof 

 
 As the party proposing gas utility rate changes, TGS has the burden of proving 

that the rate changes are just and reasonable.22 

 

Notice 

 
By October 10, 2018, TGS provided notice of its intent to increase rates to 

each affected TGS customer by direct mail—in accordance with GURA Section 

104.103 (Notice of Intent to Increase Rates).23 

 

On November 20, 2018, the ALJ issued the Notice of Hearing, which complied 

with Chapter 2001 (Administrative Procedure) of the Texas Government Code, Part 
1 (Railroad Commission of Texas) of Title 16 (Economic Regulation) of the Texas 

Administrative Code, and other applicable authority.  On September 14, 2018, the 

Commission published the Notice of Hearing in Gas Utilities Information Bulletin No. 

1096, in compliance with Commission Rule § 7.235 (Publication and Service of 

Notice).24  Pursuant to GURA Section 104.105 (Determination of Propriety of Rate 
Change; Hearing), the ALJ provided a copy of the Notice of Hearing to the governing 

body of each affected county.25 

 

Proper notice has been issued in this proceeding in accordance with all 

applicable statutory and regulatory requirements. 
 

V. COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION RULES; BOOKS AND RECORDS 

 

TGS presented evidence that it maintains its books and records in accordance 

with Commission requirements.26  TGS maintains its books and records in accordance 

with Commission Rule § 7.310 (System of Accounts), which requires each gas utility 
to “utilize the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Uniform System of 

Accounts (USOA) prescribed for Natural Gas Companies subject to the Provisions of 

the Natural Gas Act (as amended from time to time) (FERC USOA) for all operating 

and reporting purposes.”27  The information contained within TGS’s books and 

records, as well as the summaries and excerpts therefrom, qualify for the 
presumption set forth in Commission Rule § 7.503 (Evidentiary Treatment of 

Uncontroverted Books and Records of Gas Utilities).28  TGS is in compliance with 

                                                           
22  Tex. Util. Code § 104.008 (Burden of Proof) (“In a proceeding involving a proposed rate change, the gas utility has 

the burden of proving that the rate change is just and reasonable, if the utility proposes the change.”). 
23TGS Ex. 2 (Affidavit of Marie Masson, sworn to on October 11, 2018, attesting to TGS providing public notice to 

affected customers by direct mail); see also Tex. Util. Code § 104.103(b) (permitting gas utilities to provide notice 

of proposed rate increases to customers by direct mail). 
24  See Bulletin, pp. 4-6 (containing the GUD No. 10766 Notice of Hearing); see also 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 

7.235(a)(1)(A) (Publication and Service of Notice) (“The Commission shall publish the notice of hearing in the next 

Bulletin published after the date of issuance of the notice of hearing.”). 
25  Tex. Util. Code § 104.105(c) (Determination of Propriety of Rate Change; Hearing) (“The regulatory authority shall 

give reasonable notice of the hearing, including notice to the governing body of each affected municipality and 

county.”). 
26  See TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 11-17. 
27  Id. at 11-12; see 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.310(a) (System of Accounts). 
28  TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 14; see 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.503(a) (Evidentiary Treatment of Uncontroverted 

Books and Records of Gas Utilities). 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

5 

 

Commission Rule § 7.501 (Certain Matters to be Submitted in Rate Hearings), which 

requires the separate presentation in a rate proceeding of evidence related to certain 
types of financial transactions, and in some cases, exclusion of these costs from 

rates,29 and with Commission Rule § 7.5414 (Advertising, Contributions, and 

Donations), which states that actual expenditures for advertising will be allowed as a 

cost-of-service item for ratemaking purposes, provided that the total sum of such 

expenditures shall not exceed one-half of one (1) percent of the gross receipts of the 
utility for utility services rendered to the public.30 

 

No party disputes that TGS maintains its books and records in accordance with 

Commission requirements. 

 

Considering the evidence, the Examiners find that TGS has established that it 
complied with these Commission rules.  Accordingly, TGS is entitled to the 

presumption set forth in Commission Rule § 7.503 (Evidentiary Treatment of 

Uncontroverted Books and Records of Gas Utilities) that the unchallenged amounts 

shown in its books and records are presumed to have been reasonably and 

necessarily incurred.31 
 

VI. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 

 

The Settlement proposes a revenue increase of $127,088 for BSSA environs 

customers.  The increase is an agreed reduced amount that is not tied to any specific 
expense or methodology in the underlying cost of service in the BSSA.  A copy of the 
Settlement is attached to this PFD as Attachment 3.32 

 

The Settlement resolves all issues among the parties.  TGS, Staff, and the City 

of Borger represent diverse interests and have engaged in significant discovery 
regarding the issues in dispute.33  The parties agree that the Settlement resolves all 

issues in a manner consistent with the public interest and that resolution of this 
docket under the terms of this Settlement will significantly reduce the amount of 

reimbursable rate case expenses that would, if further litigation is pursued, be 

allocated to customers within Borger and the unincorporated areas of the BSSA 

affected by this docket.34  The parties agree that the rates, terms, and conditions 

                                                           
29  TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 15-16; see 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.501 (Certain Matters to be Submitted in Rate 

Hearings). 
30  TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 16-17; see 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5414 (Advertising, Contributions, and 

Donations). 
31 See 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.503(a) (Evidentiary Treatment of Uncontroverted Books and Records of Gas Utilities) 

(“In any proceeding before the Commission involving a gas utility that keeps its books and records in accordance 

with Commission rules, the amounts shown on its books and records as well as summaries and excerpts therefrom 

shall be considered prima facie evidence of the amount of investment or expense reflected when introduced into 

evidence, and such amounts shall be presumed to have been reasonably and necessarily incurred; provided, 

however, that if any evidence is introduced that an investment or expense item has been unreasonably incurred, 

then the presumption as to that specific investment or expense item shall no longer exist and the gas utility shall 

have the burden of introducing probative evidence that the challenged item has been reasonably and necessarily 

incurred.”). 
32 Excludes voluminous receipts and invoices related to TGS’s incurred rate case expenses, treated later in the PFD. 
33 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement), pp. 1-2. 
34 Id. 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

6 

 

reflected in the Settlement comply with the rate-setting requirements of GURA 

Chapter 104 (Rates and Services).35 
 

Having reviewed and considered the parties’ Settlement and the evidentiary 

record, the Examiners find that the terms of the Settlement are just and reasonable 

and consistent with the requirements of the Texas Utilities Code and applicable 

Commission rules. Accordingly, the Examiners recommend approval of the 
Settlement. 

 

Specific components of the Settlement are treated separately, below. 

 

A. Revenue Requirement 

The Texas Utilities Code requires that “the regulatory authority shall establish 
the utility’s overall revenues at an amount that will permit the utility a reasonable 

opportunity to earn a reasonable return on the utility’s invested capital used and 

useful in providing service to the public in excess of its reasonable and necessary 

operating expenses.”36 

 
Under the Settlement, TGS will receive a $127,088 base rate revenue increase 

for the unincorporated portion of the BSSA.37  The increase is a reduction of $991, or 

0.77 percent, from TGS’s original request of $128,079.38  The base rate increase is 

31.96 percent over adjusted test-year revenues including gas costs, and 100.45 

percent excluding gas costs.39  The environs customers will contribute $249,201 in 

base rates, an apportioned amount reflecting 10.1 percent of the total system-wide 
BSSA net base revenue requirement.40 

 

The system-wide net base revenue requirement is $2,460,742, plus an 
$89,565 increase in service fees for a total revenue requirement of $2,550,307.41  

This revenue requirement reflects a reduction of the federal corporate income tax 

rate from 35 percent to 21 percent to recognize changes to the Federal Tax Code due 
to the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act”).42  The revenue 

requirement excludes all expenses associated with the payment of administrative 

penalties related to the operation of the BSSA, as well as the amortization of any 

related insurance deductible.43  The revenue requirement incudes affiliate expenses, 

discussed separately below. 
 

Considering the Settlement and evidence, the Examiners find the overall 

revenues apportioned to the BSSA environs to be just and reasonable and consistent 

with GURA Section 104.051 (Establishing Overall Revenues). 

 

                                                           
35 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) ¶ 1. 
36 Tex. Util. Code § 104.051 (Establishing Overall Revenues). 
37 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) ¶ 1. 
38 TGS Ex. 1 (SOI) at 2. 
39 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) at Exhibit B. 
40 Id. 
41 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) ¶ 1. 
42 Id. ¶ 12. 
43 Id. ¶ 2. 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

7 

 

 

B. Rates 

The Settlement provides for the following customer charges and volumetric 
rates:44 

TGS BSSA Environs Base Rates 

Customer Class Customer Charge Commodity Charge (per Ccf) 

Residential $15.50 $0.21548 

Commercial $35.00 $0.29344 

Public Authority $45.00 $0.23148 

School and Municipal $45.00 $0.37651 

 
Environs customers in the BSSA have not had a rate increase since 1993.45  

Under the Settlement, residential environs customers will pay $7.50 more for the 

monthly customer charge and, on average, nine cents more per Ccf for the usage 
charge, as shown below.46 

Customer Charge 

Customer Class Current47 Settled Difference 

Residential  $   8.00 $15.50 $7.50 

Commercial  $ 11.50 $35.00 $23.50 

Public Authority $ 10.00  $45.00 $35.00 

School and Municipal $ 10.00 $45.00 $35.00 

 

Usage Charge (Ccf) 

Customer Class Current48 Settled 

Residential Block 

$ 0.21548  

First 10  $ 0.1490  

Next 140  $ 0.1190  

Next 150  $ 0.0990  

Over 300  $ 0.0729  

Commercial Block 

$ 0.29344  

First 10  $ 0.2626  

Next 290  $ 0.1900  

Next 1700  $ 0.1350  

Over 2000  $ 0.1054  

Public Authority Block 

$ 0.23148  

First 10  $ 0.2458  

Next 290  $ 0.1900  

Next 1700  $ 0.1320  

Over 2000  $ 0.1000  

                                                           
44 Id. ¶ 3. 
45 TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 3-4. 
46 Currently, usage is priced with a four-block declining rate for each of TGS’s BSSA environs customer classes.  

See TGS Ex. 20 (Turner Test.) at 5.  According to TGS, using a single rate simplifies the rate structure and allows 

customers to more easily understand and calculate their bill.  Id. at 8. 
47 TGS Ex. 1 (SOI) at 8. 
48 TGS Ex. 1 (SOI) at 8. 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

8 

 

School and Municipal Block 

$ 0.37651  

First 10  $ 0.2486  

Next 290  $ 0.1850  

Next 1700  $ 0.1420  

Over 2000  $ 0.1000  

 

The rates are designed for TGS to recover 0.81 percent less base revenue from 

all its BSSA customers.49  Residential customers are 90 percent of the customer base 
and use 63 percent of the volumes.50  The parties agree that the below class revenue 

allocation is reasonable.51 

Annual Revenue Allocation 

Customer Class Current Settled Difference 
Percent 
Change 

Allocation 
Percentage 

Residential $1,640,047 $1,626,825 $ (13,222) -0.81% 66.1% 

Commercial $661,192 $655,861 $ (5,331) -0.81% 26.7% 

Public Authority $14,916 $14,796 $ (120) -0.81% 0.6% 

School & Municipal $164,584 $163,257 $ (1,327) -0.81% 6.6% 

Total $2,480,739 $2,460,739 $ (20,000) -0.81% 100% 

 
 

The table below compares an average usage environs customer’s current 

bill/rates with the Settlement rates. 

Bill Impact52 

Customer Class Ccf 
Current 

Bill 

Proposed 

Bill 
Change 

Percentage 

Change 

Change 
excluding 

gas53 

Residential 55 $ 38.65 $ 51.12 $ 12.46 32% 84% 

Commercial 265 $ 178.65  $ 228.87 $ 50.21 28% 80% 

Public Authority  276 $ 183.45 $ 229.32 $ 45.87 25% 73% 

School & Municipal 691 $ 423.85 $ 607.35 $ 183.50 43% 151% 

 

Considering the evidence, the Examiners find that the Settlement rates comply 

with GURA Section 104.003 (Just and Reasonable Rates) because the rates are not 

unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, but are sufficient, equitable, 

and consistent in application to each class of customer.  The Examiners also find that 
the Settlement rates are just and reasonable and comply with GURA Section 104.004 

(Unreasonable Preference or Prejudice Prohibited) because the rates do not establish 

or maintain an unreasonable difference concerning rates of services between 

localities or between classes of service. 

 

                                                           
49 Calculated from TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) at Exhibit B. 
50 Id. 
51 Id. ¶¶ 1,9. 
52 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) at Exhibit C. 
53 TGS’s response to Examiner RFI 1-4, filed January 11, 2019 (official notice taken by ALJ). 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

9 

 

 

C. Federal Tax Impact 

The Settlement reflects a reduction of the corporate income tax rate from 35 
percent to 21 percent to recognize changes due to the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, and 
the parties agree that TGS has complied with the Commission’s Accounting Order.54  

Specifically: 

• TGS’s cost of service calculations include a reduction of the corporate income 

tax rate from 35 percent to 21 percent; 

• TGS will issue a one-time bill credit of approximately $12.11 for each 
environs customer during the first billing cycle of March 2019.  This one-time 

credit includes amounts collected through base rates that were set based on 
a 35-percent federal income tax rate;55 and 

• TGS will flow back excess deferred income taxes (“EDIT”) resulting from the 

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act through the new EDIT-Rider.  The protected EDIT 

adjustment will be computed based on the average rate assumption method 
(“ARAM”) for those amounts required under Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) 

normalization rules.  The nonprotected portion of TGS’s regulatory liability 

for EDIT will be amortized over 10 years. 

Considering the evidence, the Examiners find these terms to be reasonable 

and consistent with the requirements in the Commission’s Accounting Order. 
 

D. Capital Investment Prudency 

 

TGS requests a prudency determination for the capital investment booked to 

plant in the BSSA through December 31, 2017.  TGS provided evidence supporting 
the prudency of these investments,56 and the parties agree that TGS’s capital 

investment booked to plant through December 31, 2017, is prudent except for a 
disallowance from net plant of $2,605.62.57 

 

The parties further agree that in any future Interim Rate Adjustment filings 

and in future “statement of intent” filings TGS will separate, by project, adjustments 
to capital investment in its project reports.58 

 
Considering the evidence, the Examiners find that TGS’s capital investment 

booked to plant in the BSSA through December 31, 2017, is reasonable and prudent, 

and used and useful, except for a disallowance from net plant of $2,605.62. 

 

 

 
 

                                                           
54 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) ¶¶ 11-15. 
55 TGS’s response to Examiner RFI 1-7, filed January 11, 2019 (official notice taken by ALJ). 
56 TGS Ex. 5 (Norman Test.) at 15-21. 
57 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) ¶ 5. 
58 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) ¶ 6. 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

10 

 

E. Cost of Capital 

The parties agree to the below capital structure and weighted cost of capital, 
including the pre-tax return.59 

 

Capital Class Percent Cost 
Weighted Cost 

of Capital 
Pre-Tax Return 

Long-Term Debt 37.84% 3.94% 1.49% 1.49% 

Common Equity 62.16% 9.75% 6.06% 7.67% 

Weighted Average 

Cost of Capital 
100%  7.55% 9.16% 

 

Considering the evidence, the Examiners find the rate of return contained in 

the Settlement—including the capital structure, cost of debt, and cost of equity—to 
be just and reasonable.  TGS presented quantitative analysis supporting that a 9.75-
percent return on equity (“ROE”) is reasonable and appropriate for TGS.60  

Accordingly, TGS met its burden in proving that the above capital structure and cost 

of capital are just and reasonable. 

 

F. Depreciation Rates 
 

The parties agree that the depreciation rates for distribution and general plant 

in the BSSA, as well as TGS Division plant and corporate plant depreciation rates, as 
shown in Exhibit D to the Settlement.61 

 

Considering the evidence, the Examiners find the depreciation rates reflected 
in the Settlement are proper and adequate, just and reasonable, supported by the 

evidence, and are consistent with the requirements in GURA Section 104.054 

(Depreciation, Amortization, and Depletion).  Accordingly, the Examiners recommend 

their approval. 

 
G. Future Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) Factors 

 

The parties agree that any IRA filing for the BSSA environs pursuant to GURA 

Section 104.301 (Interim Adjustment for Changes in Investment) shall use the 

following factors until changed by a subsequent general rate proceeding:62 

• The capital structure and related components shall be: 

Capital Class Percent Cost 
Weighted Cost 

of Capital 
Pre-Tax Return 

Long-Term Debt 37.84% 3.94% 1.49% 1.49% 

Common Equity 62.16% 9.75% 6.06% 7.67% 

Weighted Average 

Cost of Capital 
100%  7.55% 9.16% 

 

                                                           
59 Id. ¶ 7. 
60 See TGS Ex. 19 (Fairchild Test.). 
61 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) ¶ 4. 
62 Id. ¶ 8. 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

11 

 

• For the initial IRA filing and for all subsequent IRA filings, the depreciation 

rate for each account shall be as shown on Exhibit D to the Settlement; 

• For the initial IRA filing, the beginning balance of system-wide net plant in 

service shall be $10,942,963.62 as shown on Exhibit E to the Settlement; 

• For the initial IRA filing, the below customer charges and commodity charges 

will be the starting rates to which any IRA adjustment is applied; 

Customer Class Customer Charge Commodity Charge (per Ccf) 

Residential $15.50 $0.21548 

Commercial $35.00 $0.29344 

Public Authority $45.00 $0.23148 

School and Municipal $45.00 $0.37651 

 

• Federal income taxes will be calculated using a 21-percent rate, unless the 

federal income tax rate is changed, in which case the new rate will be applied; 

and 

• The base rate revenue allocation factors to spread any change in IRA 

increase/decrease to the appropriate customer classes are as follows: 
 

Customer Class Allocation 

Residential 66.11% 

Commercial 26.65% 

Public Authority 0.60% 

School & Municipal 6.64% 

 

 

Considering the evidence, the Examiners find these factors, including the 

above class revenue allocation, to be just and reasonable. 
 

H. Tariffs 

 

The parties agree to the rates, terms, and conditions reflected in the tariffs in 

Exhibit A to the Settlement, and that the tariffs replacing and superseding the current 

tariffs within the BSSA comply with the requirements of GURA Chapter 104 (Rates 
and Services).63  The tariffs will become effective for meters read on or after the first 

billing cycle of the month following the date of the Commission’s Final Order.64  The 

tariffs are listed in the below table. 

Environs Tariffs 

Rate Schedule Customer Class / Purpose 

1Z Residential Service Rate – Environs 

2Z Commercial Service Rate – Environs 

4Z Public Authority Service Rate – Environs 

4H School and Municipal Service Rate – Environs 

T-1-ENV Transportation Service Rate - Environs 

                                                           
63 Id. ¶ 1. 
64 Id. 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

12 

 

T-Terms General Terms and Conditions for Transportation Service 

1-ENV Cost of Gas Clause - Environs 

Rules of Service Borger/Skellytown Service Area 

WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause 

RCE-ENV Rate Case Expense Surcharge - Environs 

EDIT-Rider Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit 

PSF Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fees 

Noteworthy tariff changes include:65 

• Revising the BSSA Rules of Service and other rate schedules, something 

TGS believes will clarify TGS’s current policies and procedures and 

reflect revisions recently approved in TGS’s other service areas; 

• Withdrawing Rate Schedule 3Z for Industrial service because there are 

no customers; 

• Implementing a new transportation rate schedule, T-1-ENV, with a $250 

monthly customer charge and the following volumetric charges: 

➢ Commercial -           $0.29344 per Ccf 

➢ Public Authority -     $0.23148 per Ccf 

➢ School & Municipal - $0.37651 per Ccf 

• Revising Rate Schedule WNA to add environs customers to the 

applicability section; 

• Implementing Rate Schedule EDIT-Rider to provide a mechanism for the 

flow back to customers of the annual amortization of EDIT; and 

• Setting a minimum deposit of $75 for residential customers and $250 
for non-residential customers. 

 

Considering the evidence, the Examiners find the Settlement’s tariffs to be just 

and reasonable and recommend their approval. 

 
I. Services Provided by Affiliates 

 

The Commission is required to make specific findings related to affiliate 

transactions before rates may be adopted.66  Those findings include: (1) a specific 

finding of the reasonableness and necessity of each item or class of items allowed; 
and (2) a finding that the price to the gas utility is not higher than the prices charged 

by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates or division or to a non-affiliated person 

for the same item or class of items.67 

 

Here, TGS requests recovery of certain affiliate expenses.  During the test 

year, services were provided to TGS by an affiliate, Utility Insurance Company 
(“UIC”), which provided insurance coverage to TGS.68  TGS provided evidence 

supporting reasonable and necessary affiliate expenses totaling $16,75769 and rate 

                                                           
65 Id. at Exhibit A; see also TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 28-36. 
66 See Tex. Util. Code § 104.055 (Net Income; Allowable Expenses). 
67  Id. § 104.055(b). 
68 See TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 18, and TGS Ex. 12 (Smith Test.) at 3-11. 
69 See TGS Ex. 10 (Davidson Test.). 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

13 

 

base affiliate costs totaling $23,479.70  TGS also provided evidence that the prices 

charged by UIC are no higher than the prices charged by the supplying affiliate to 

other affiliates or divisions of TGS, or to a non-affiliated person for the same item or 
class of items.71  According to TGS, it is necessary for TGS and ONE Gas to maintain 

insurance coverage, and the premiums charged by UIC are developed according to a 

risk-based methodology common to the insurance industry that results in a 
reasonable amount of insurance costs.72  The rates charged by UIC to the divisions of 

ONE Gas are developed according to the same methodology for each division.73 

 

The parties agree that these affiliate costs are reasonable, necessary, and 

recoverable consistent with the provisions of GURA Section 104.055 (Net Income; 
Allowable Expenses).74 

 

Considering the evidence, the Examiners find that TGS has established that 

the services provided to it by its affiliate, UIC, are reasonable and necessary.  The 

associated expenses are reasonable and necessary costs of providing gas utility 

service, and the prices charged to TGS are no higher on a risk-adjusted basis than 
the prices charged by the supplying affiliate to other affiliates or divisions of TGS, or 

to a non-affiliated person for the same item or class of items.  Accordingly, the 

Examiners recommend that these affiliate expenses be approved, per the Settlement. 

 

J. Rate Case Expenses 

In any gas utility rate proceeding, the utility and municipalities participating 

in the proceeding, if any, may be reimbursed their reasonable rate case expenses.75  

Any gas utility or municipality claiming reimbursement for its rate case expenses 

shall have the burden to prove the reasonableness of such rate case expenses by 

a preponderance of the evidence.76  Each gas utility and/or municipality shall detail 

and itemize all rate case expenses and allocations and shall provide evidence 
showing the reasonableness of the cost of all professional services, including but 

not limited to:  

(1) the amount of work done; 

(2) the time and labor required to accomplish the work; 

(3) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done; 

(4) the originality of the work; 

(5) the charges by others for work of the same or similar nature; and 

(6) any other factors taken into account in setting the amount of the 
compensation.77 

                                                           
70 See TGS Ex. 9 (Edwards Test.). 
71 See TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 18-19, and TGS Ex. 12 (Smith Test.) at 3-11. 
72 TGS Ex. 4 (McTaggart Test.) at 18. 
73 Id. 
74 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) ¶ 10. 
75 See 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530 (Allowable Rate Case Expenses) (providing that a utility may be reimbursed 

its reasonable rate case expenses from certain customers), Tex. Util. Code § 103.022 (Rate Assistance and Cost 

Reimbursement) (providing that the governing body of a participating municipality may be reimbursed its 

reasonable rate case expenses from the utility). 
76 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530(a) (Allowable Rate Case Expenses). 
77 Id. 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

14 

 

 
In determining the reasonableness of the rate case expenses, the Commission 

shall consider all relevant factors including, but not limited to, the above evidence, 

and the Commission also shall consider whether the request for a rate change was 

warranted, whether there was duplication of services or testimony, whether the work 
was relevant and reasonably necessary to the proceeding, and whether the 

complexity and expense of the work was commensurate with both the complexity of 

the issues in the proceeding and the amount of the increase sought, as well as the 

amount of any increase that may be granted.78 

 
Here, TGS requests recovery of its rate case expenses totaling no more than 

$19,374.48.79  TGS provided evidence supporting reimbursement of this amount 

under Commission Rule § 7.5530 (Allowable Rate Case Expenses).80 

 

The amounts and agreed allocation are treated separately below. 
 

1. Amounts 

 

TGS represents that its recoverable rate case expenses are as follows: 

 

Actual 

Regulatory 

Expenses 

Actual 

Litigation 

Expenses 

Invoices Due 

and Est. to 

Completion 

Total 

Recoverable 

Expenses 

$5,264.08 $11,575.75 $2,534.66 $19,374.48 

 

TGS provided evidence showing the reasonableness of the cost of all 

professional services, including but not limited to: (1) the amount of work done; (2) 
the time and labor required to accomplish the work; (3) the nature, extent, and 

difficulty of the work done; (4) the originality of the work; (5) the charges by others 

for work of the same or similar nature; and (6) other factors taken into account in 
setting the amount of compensation.81 

 

Attorney hourly rates ranged from $280 to $485, with the bulk of attorney 
work for TGS billed at $445 per hour.  Consultant hourly rates ranged from 

approximately $290 to $450. 

 

The Examiners reviewed the testimony and documentation supporting the rate 

case expense amounts shown above.  Considering the above factors, the Examiners 

find that the above rate case expense amounts for TGS are reasonable and consistent 
with Commission Rule § 7.5530 (Allowable Rate Case Expenses), and that TGS 

proved the reasonableness of its rate case expenses by a preponderance of the 

evidence.  Accordingly, the Examiners recommend these amounts be approved. 

 

                                                           
78 Id. § 7.5530(b). 
79 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) ¶ 16. 
80 Id. at Exhibit F (Affidavit of Kate Norman, counsel for TGS, sworn to on December 14, 2018, and supporting 

invoices and receipts (the “Norman Aff.”)); see also TGS Ex. 3a (Supplemental Affidavit of Kate Norman, counsel for 

TGS, sworn to on January 11, 2019, and supporting invoices and receipts (the “Norman Supp. Aff.”)). 
81 Id. 



GUD NO. 10766 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

15 

 

2. Allocation and Surcharge 

 
The parties agree to an allocation consistent with Commission Rule § 7.5530 

(Allowable Rate Case Expenses).82  TGS’s required regulatory expenses will be 

allocated uniformly to all customers affected by the rate change, and TGS’s litigation 

and estimated expenses will be allocated to affected customers in the City of Borger 
and environs customers.83 

 

The parties further agree that TGS may recover the above rate case expense 
amounts from BSSA environs customers through a uniform volumetric surcharge of 
$0.0104 per Ccf for a period of approximately 36 months.84  TGS’s estimated rate 

case expenses are recoverable only to the extent they are actually incurred.85 

 

Consistent with the Settlement, the Examiners find the parties’ proposed 

allocation and surcharge to be just and reasonable and consistent with Commission 

Rule § 7.5530 (Allowable Rate Case Expenses). 
 

3. Compliance 

 
The parties agree to the below compliance terms.86 

• TGS shall file annually a rate case expense recovery compliance filing 

with the Commission’s Oversight and Safety Division, referencing GUD 
No. 10766, within 90 days after each calendar year end until and 

including the calendar year end in which the rate case expenses are fully 

recovered.  The compliance filing shall include: 

➢ the volumes used by month by customer class during the 

applicable period; 

➢ the amount of rate case expense recovered by month; and 
➢ the outstanding balance by month as set out in Rate Schedule 

RCE-ENV. 

• TGS shall submit to Staff invoices reflecting actual rate case expenses 

with sufficient detail so that Staff can accurately audit such invoices for 

the purposes of reconciling estimated rate case expenses to actual rate 
case expenses.  In no case shall the total actual expenses exceed the 

actual expenses submitted to the Commission as of November 30, 2018, 

plus approved estimated expenses of $2,534.66 to complete the case. 

• TGS’s annual rate case expense compliance filing shall detail the balance 

of actual plus estimated rate case expenses at the beginning of the 
annual period, the amount collected by customer class, and the ending 

or remaining balance. 

Consistent with the Settlement, the Examiners find these terms to be just and 

reasonable and recommend their approval. 
                                                           
82 See 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530(c)-(e) (speaking to allocation). 
83 TGS Ex. 3 (Settlement) ¶ 17. 
84 Id. and at Exhibit A, pp. 71-72 (Rate Schedule RCE-ENV). 
85 Id. ¶ 17. 
86 See id. ¶ 18. 





 

 

 

GUD No. 10766 

Proposal for Decision 

ATTACHMENT 1 
TGS’s Service Area Map  



Clint

El Paso

Fort Bliss

Socorro

San Elizario

Anthony

Horizon City

Fabens

Vinton
Canutillo Dell City

Monahans

Pecos

Andrews

Wink

McCamey

Pyote
Crane

WickettBarstow

WeatherfordMineral Wells

Graham

Jacksboro

Aledo

Breckenridge Millsap

Bryson

Graford

Willow 
Park

Hudson Oaks

Bayou Vista

Nederland
Port Neches

Groves

Galveston

Port Arthur

Jamaica Beach

Borger

Skellytown

Bee Cave
West Lake Hills

Dripping 
Springs

Buda

Lakeway

Austin

Kyle

Cedar Park

Lockhart

Luling

Cuero

Gonzales

Yoakum

Shiner

Nixon

Sunset Valley
Rollingwood

Rancho Viejo
Del Mar 
Heights

Lyford 
South

Alamo
Progreso 
Lakes

La Feria

Penitas

Palmview
Palmview 

South

Palmhurst

Palm ValleySanta 
Rosa

Port
Isabel

Brownsville

McAllen

Pharr

Edinburg
Harlingen

Mission

Weslaco

San Benito

San Juan

Alton

Mercedes
Donna

Hidalgo

Alton 
North

Primera

La Joya

Elsa
Combes

Progreso

Raymondville

Lyford

Los
Fresnos

Monte 
Alto

Laguna 
Vista

San Carlos

Rio Hondo

Edcouch

La Villa

TGS SERVICE AREAS

West Texas

RGV

Borger/ Skellytown

Gulf Coast

North Texas

Document Path: K:\Projects\AdHoc\GT0035\TGS_ServiceAreas_DepreciationReport_Revision4_04252018.mxd

Central Texas



 

 

 

GUD No. 10766 

Proposal for Decision 

ATTACHMENT 2 
Evidentiary Exhibit List 

 

  

  



GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10766 

 
STATEMENT OF INTENT OF TEXAS GAS SERVICE, (TGS) A 

DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC., TO INCREASE GAS UTILITY RATES 
WITHIN THE BORGER-SKELLYTOWN SERVICE AREA (BSSA) 

 

TGS EXHIBIT LIST 

 

EX. NO. DESCRIPTION OFFERED ADMITTED/DATE 

1 

GUD No. 10766 – Statement of Intent of Texas Gas Service, (TGS) a 
Division Of One Gas, Inc., to Change Gas Utility Rates Within The 
Unincorporated Areas Of The Borger-Skellytown Service Area (BSSA), 
Filed on August 30, 2018  (Includes Electronic Files, Workpapers and 
all Attachments Except Testimony) 

12/18/18 12/18/18 

1a TGS’s Confidential Schedule Workpapers 12/18/18 12/18/18 

2 
Affidavit of Marie Masson attesting to Completion of Public Notice, Filed 
October 15, 2018 

12/18/18 12/18/18 

3 Unanimous Settlement Agreement (Includes All Attachments) 12/18/18 12/18/18 

3a TGS Supplemental Rate Case Expense Affidavit 1/11/19 1/18/19 

4 Direct Testimony, Exhibits and Workpapers of Stacey L. McTaggart 12/18/18 12/18/18 

5 Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Shantel Norman 12/18/18 12/18/18 

6 Direct Testimony of Gracie Guerra 12/18/18 12/18/18 

7 Direct Testimony of Eric Hart 12/18/18 12/18/18 

8 Direct Testimony and Exhibit of Stacey R. Borgstadt  12/18/18 12/18/18 

9 Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Allison Edwards 12/18/18 12/18/18 

10 Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Ashley Davidson including errata 12/18/18 12/18/18 

11 Direct Testimony, Exhibits and Workpapers of Cyndi King  12/18/18 12/18/18 

12 Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Mark W. Smith 12/18/18 12/18/18 

12a Confidential Exhibits of Mark W. Smith  12/18/18 12/18/18 

13 Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Jeff D. Branz 12/18/18 12/18/18 

13a Confidential Exhibits of Jeff D. Branz 12/18/18 12/18/18 

13b Confidential Workpapers of Jeff D. Branz 12/18/18 12/18/18 

14 Direct Testimony of Anthony Brown 12/18/18 12/18/18 

15 Direct Testimony, Exhibit and Workpapers of Jeffrey J. Husen 12/18/18 12/18/18 

16 Direct Testimony, Exhibits and Workpapers of Janet M. Simpson 12/18/18 12/18/18 

17 
Direct Testimony, Exhibits and Workpapers of Timothy S. Lyons 
including errata 

12/18/18 12/18/18 

18 Direct Testimony, Exhibits and Workpapers of Ronald E. White 12/18/18 12/18/18 

19 Direct Testimony, Exhibits and Workpapers of Bruce H. Fairchild 12/18/18 12/18/18 

20 Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Crystal D. Turner 12/18/18 12/18/18 

 



 

 

 

GUD No. 10766 

Proposal for Decision 

ATTACHMENT 3 
Settlement Agreement 

(excludes voluminous receipts and 
invoices)  





Settlement Terms









o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o







GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 1 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 2 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 3 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 4 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 5 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 6 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 7 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 8 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 9 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 10 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 11 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 12 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 13 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 14 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 15 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 16 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 17 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 18 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 19 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 20 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 21 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 22 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 23 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 24 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 25 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 26 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 27 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 28 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 29 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 30 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 31 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 32 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 33 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 34 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 35 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 36 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 37 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 38 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 39 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 40 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 41 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 42 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 43 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 44 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 45 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 46 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 47 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 48 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 49 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 50 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 51 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 52 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 53 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 54 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 55 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 56 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 57 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 58 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 59 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 60 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 61 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 62 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 63 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 64 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 65 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 66 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 67 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 68 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 69 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 70 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 71 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 72 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 73 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 74 of 77



§

GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 75 of 77



(For the calendar year 2017 annual pipeline safety 
and regulatory program fee, billed effective with meters read on and after March 27, 2018, Texas Gas 
Service, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. will bill all customers a one-time customer charge per bill of 
$1.00, based on $1.00 per service line)

GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 76 of 77



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement 

Page 77 of 77



Texas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
BSSA ISOS RTCS TYE Dec 2017

Proposed Revenue Change  by Class Exhibit B

Line Description Bills
Customer 

Charge
Usage 

Charges
 Recommended 

Revenue 
 Assigned 
Revenue  Rounding Diff. 

Test Year As 
Adjusted Revenue

 Revenue 
Change 

Service Charges and 
Other Revenue Cost of Gas

% Change (Non 
Gas Revenue)

% Change (Total 
Revenue)

(a) (b) ( c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o)

1 Residential
2 Incorporated 54,773 All Ccf 2,913,644 $15.50 $0.21548 $1,476,815 $1,476,814 $1,561,173 (84,359.01)
3 Environs 4,914 342,667 $15.50 $0.21548 150,011 150,011 78,874 71,136.77
4 Residential Total 59,687 3,256,311 $1,626,826 $1,626,825 $1 $1,640,047 (13,222.24)
5
6 Commercial
7 Incorporated 5,351 All Ccf 1,271,798 35.00$ $0.29344 $560,494 $560,492 $619,695 (59,202.86)
8 Environs 461 270,041 $35.00 $0.29344 95,369 95,369 41,497 53,872.25
9 Commercial Total 5,812 1,541,839 $655,863 $655,861 $2 $661,192 (5,330.61)

10
16 Public Authority
17 Incorporated 111 All Ccf 33,384 45.00$ $0.23148 $12,718 $12,718 $13,857 (1,138.95)
18 Environs 25 4,095 45.00$ $0.23148 2,078 2,078 1,059 1,018.70
19 Public Authority Total 136 37,479 $14,796 $14,796 $0 $14,916 (120.25)
20
21 School and Municipal
22 Incorporated 523 All Ccf 366,487 45.00$ $0.37651 $161,515 $161,515 $163,902 (2,387.18)
23 Environs 12 3,178 45.00$ $0.37651 1,743 1,743 682 1,060.28
24 School and Municipal Total 535 369,665 $163,258 $163,257 $0 $164,584 (1,326.90)
25
26

27 Borger/Skellytown Revenue
 Proposed 
Revenue 

 Assigned 
Revenue  Rounding Diff. 

Test Year As 
Adjusted Revenue

 Revenue 
Change 

Service Charges and 
Other Revenue Cost of Gas

% Change (Non 
Gas Revenue)

% Change (Total 
Revenue)

28 Incorporated $2,211,542 $2,211,539 $2,358,627 (147,088.00) $85,156 $2,005,450 -6.02% -3.31%
29 Environs 249,201 249,200 122,112 127,088.00 4,409 271,157 100.45% 31.96%
30 Total Revenue $2,460,742 $2,460,739 $3 $2,480,739 (20,000.00) $89,565 $2,276,607 -0.78% -0.41%

Recommended Rates

Volumes

G
U

D
 N

o. 10766 
Exhibit B to Settlem

ent Agreem
ent 

Page 1 of 1



TEXAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.  
BORGER/SKELLYTOWN SERVICE AREA

Test Year Ended December 31, 2017
Customer Bill Impacts (1)

Exhibit C

Change Change
Description Current Recommended Dollars % Current Recommended $ %

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g) (h) (i) (j)
Residential
Incorporated 52.74$             51.12$             (1.62)$              -3.1% 113.66$           105.04$           (8.62)$              -7.6%
Environs 38.65$             51.12$             12.46$             32.2% 84.61$             105.04$           20.43$             24.1%
Commercial 
Incorporated 241.57$           228.87$           (12.71)$            -5.3% 548.08$           509.72$           (38.37)$            -7.0%
Environs 178.65$           228.87$           50.21$             28.1% 400.52$           509.72$           109.19$           27.3%
Public Authority
Incorporated 237.04$           229.32$           (7.72)$              -3.3% 759.60$           673.11$           (86.49)$            -11.4%
Environs 183.45$           229.32$           45.87$             25.0% 562.65$           673.11$           110.46$           19.6%
School & Municipal
Incorporated 611.81$           607.35$           (4.46)$              -0.7% 1,699.06$        1,676.62$        (22.45)$            -1.3%
Environs 423.85$           607.35$           183.50$           43.3% 1,184.82$        1,676.62$        491.80$           41.5%

revenue-related taxes and are based on the following usage levels:

Year-Round January
Residential 55 137

Commercial 265 650
Public Authority 276 939

School & Municipal 691 2,005

Year-Round Average Bill Average January Bill

(1)  The test year cost of gas in the service area is included in the bill calculations.  Bills under current and recommended rates do not include 

G
U

D
 N

o. 10766 
Exhibit C

 to Settlem
ent Agreem

ent 
Page 1 of 1





LINE NO. DESCRIPTION TOTAL BSSA PLANT TOTAL BSSA CCNC
TOTAL BSSA PLANT 

AND CCNC

TOTAL BSSA 
ACCUMULATED 

RESERVES
TOTAL BSSA NET 

PLANT
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 (301) Organization -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     
2 (302) Franchises & Consents 2,170 - 2,170 (4,577)$    (2,407) 
3 (303) Misc. Intangible 34,801 - 34,801 (34,801)$    - 
4 (303.1) Misc. Intangible - - - -$    - 
5   Total Intangible Plant 36,971$     -$    36,971$     (39,378)$    (2,407)$    

GATHERING AND TRANSMISSION PLANT
6 (325) Land & Land Rights -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     
7 (327) Field Comprss Station Strucutres - - - -$    - 
8 (328) Field Meas/Reg Station Structures - - - -$    - 
9 (329) Other Structures - - - -$    - 

10 (332) Field Lines - - - -$    - 
11 (333) Field Compressor Station Equip - - - -$    - 
12 (334) Field Meas/Reg Station Equipment - - - -$    - 
13 (336) Purification Equipment - - - -$    - 
14 (337) Other Equip - - - -$    - 
15 (365) Land & Land Rights - - - -$    - 
16 (366) Meas/Reg Station Structures - - - -$    - 
17 (367) Mains - - - -$    - 
18 (368) Compressor Station Equip - - - -$    - 
19 (369) Measure/Reg. Station Equipment - - - -$    - 
20 (371) Other Equipment - - - -$    - 
21   Total Gathering and Transmission Plant -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
22 (374) Land & Land Rights -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     
23 (374.1) Land & Land Rights - - - -$    - 
24 (374.2) Land & Land Rights 444 - 444 (18)$    426 
25 (375.1) Structures & Improvements 7,451 - 7,451 (7,451)$    - 
26 (375.2) Other Distr Systems Struct - - - -$    - 
27 (376) Mains 5,241,694 163,496 5,405,190 (2,448,032)$    2,957,158 
28 (376.9) Mains - Cathodic Protection Anodes 1,358,190 - 1,358,190 744,768$    2,102,958 
29 (377) Compressor Station Equipment - - - -$    - 
30 (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General 70,569 21 70,590 (54,899)$    15,692 
31 (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G. 91,216 - 91,216 (72,274)$    18,942 
32 (380) Services 2,657,628 100,020 2,757,649 (127,263)$     2,630,386 
33 (380.1) Ind Service Line Equip - 320 320 -$    320 
34 (380.2) Comm Service Line Equip - 418 418 -$    418 
35 (380.4) Yard Lines-Customer Svc - - - -$    - 
36 (381) Meters 1,216,808 566 1,217,374 80,439$     1,297,813 
37 (382) Meter Installations - - - (752)$     (752) 
38 (383) House Regulators 382,770 - 382,770 (142,065)$     240,705 
39 (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 160,514 2,185 162,699 (76,442)$    86,257 
40 (386) Other Property on Customer Premises 4,576 - 4,576 (3,173)$    1,403 
41 (387) Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment - - - -$    - 
42   Total Distribution Plant 11,191,860$    267,027$    11,458,887$    (2,107,160)$    9,351,726$     

GENERAL PLANT
43 (389) Land & Land Rights -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     
44 (389.1) Land & Land Rights 40,325 - 40,325 -$    40,325 
45 (390) Structures & Improvements - - - -$    - 
46 (390.1) Structures & Improvements 545,241 37,144 582,385 (89,883)$    492,502 
47 (390.2) Leasehold Improvements 9,936 551 10,487 (2,319)$    8,168 
48 (391) Office Furniture & Equipment - - - (915)$     (915) 
49 (391.1) Office Furniture & Equipment 19,018 308 19,325 (37,421)$    (18,096) 
50 (391.19) Airplane Hanger Furniture - - - -$    - 
51 (391.2) Data Processing Equipment - - - -$    - 
52 (391.3) Office Machines 77 - 77 (24)$    54 
53 (391.4) Audio Visual Equipment 2,726 - 2,726 (1,297)$    1,429 
54 (391.5) Artwork - - - -$    - 

BORGER SKELLYTOWN SERVICE AREA
SETTLED NET PLANT FOR RATE FILING WITH TEST YEAR END DECEMBER 31, 2017

NET PLANT FOR BSSA DIRECT, TGS DIVISION AND ONEGAS CORPORATE

GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit E to Settlement Agreement 

Page 1 of 2



LINE NO. DESCRIPTION TOTAL BSSA PLANT TOTAL BSSA CCNC
TOTAL BSSA PLANT 

AND CCNC

TOTAL BSSA 
ACCUMULATED 

RESERVES
TOTAL BSSA NET 

PLANT
55 (391.6) Ariba Software 61 - 61 (47)$    14 
56 (391.6) Banner Software 27,726 12,060 39,785 (21,634)$    18,151 
57 (391.6) Concur Project 113 - 113 (113)$     - 
58 (391.6) Dynamic Risk Assessment - - - -$    - 
59 (391.6) Journey-Employee Count 4,387 - 4,387 (1,388)$    3,000 
60 (391.6) Journey-Employee-ODC Distrigas 146,677 - 146,677 (35,651)$    111,026 
61 (391.6) Maximo 6,628 - 6,628 (3,898)$    2,730 
62 (391.6) PowerPlant System 1,490 - 1,490 (426)$     1,063 
63 (391.6) Purchased Software 128,372 1,749 130,121 (37,741)$    92,379 
64 (391.6) Riskworks - - - -$    - 
65 (391.8) Micro Computer Software 9,631 - 9,631 (4,951)$    4,679 
66 (391.9) Computer & Equipment 144,837 - 144,837 (48,121)$    96,716 
67 (392) Transportation Equipment 364,194 - 364,194 (180,359)$     183,835 
68 (392.2) Pickup Trucks & Vans - - - -$    - 
69 (392.6) Aircraft - - - -$    - 
70 (393) Stores Equipment - - - (3,701)$    (3,701) 
71 (394) Tools, Shop & Garage 252,790 - 252,790 (48,567)$    204,223 
72 (394.1) Tools - - - -$    - 
73 (394.2) Shop Equipment - - - -$    - 
74 (395) CNG Equipment - - - (5)$     (5) 
75 (396) Major Work Equipment 113,061 - 113,061 (33,794)$    79,267 
76 (397) Communication Equipment 316,732 28 316,760 (39,995)$    276,765 
77 (397.2) Telephone Equipment - - - -$    - 
78 (398) Miscellaneous General Plant - - - 34$     34 
79   Total General Plant 2,134,021$     51,839$     2,185,860$     (592,215)$     1,593,644$     

80 Total Plant In Service 13,362,851$    318,866$    13,681,718$    (2,738,754)$    10,942,963.62$       

GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit E to Settlement Agreement 

Page 2 of 2



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit F to Settlement Agreement 

Page 1 of 48



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit F to Settlement Agreement 

Page 2 of 48



GUD No. 10766 
Exhibit F to Settlement Agreement 

Page 3 of 48



 

 

 

GUD No. 10766 

Proposal for Decision 

ATTACHMENT 4 
TGS’s Supplemental Rate Case 

Expense Affidavit 

  







 

 

 

 

 

GUD No. 10766 

Proposal for Decision 

ATTACHMENT 5 
Proposed Final Order 



 

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
 

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF TEXAS GAS 
SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, 
INC., TO CHANGE GAS UTILITY RATES 
WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED 
AREAS OF THE BORGER-SKELLYTOWN 
SERVICE AREA   

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
GAS UTILITIES DOCKET 

 
NO. 10766 

 

   
 

PROPOSED FINAL ORDER 
 

 Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State 
within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. Chapter 551, et seq. 
(Vernon 2017).  The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and 
conclusions of law and orders as follows: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc., (“TGS”) is a gas utility as that 
term is defined in the TEX. UTIL. CODE § 101.003(7) and is subject to the jurisdiction of 
the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”). 

 
2. On August 30, 2018, TGS filed a Statement of Intent (“SOI”) to change gas utility rates 

within unincorporated areas in which it provides service within the Borger-Skellytown 
Service Area (“BSSA”).  The filing was docketed as GUD No. 10766. 
 

3. The unincorporated areas of the BSSA includes customers residing in the unincorporated 
areas of Borger and Skellytown, Texas. 
 

4. TGS requested an effective date of October 4, 2018. 
 

5. TGS filed a Statement of Intent to change rates with the following municipalities with 
original jurisdiction in the BSSA: Borger and Skellytown. 
 

6. TGS proposes to implement the proposed rates within all incorporated and unincorporated 
areas in which it provides service in the BSSA. 
 

7. Staff of the Railroad Commission (“Staff”) timely intervened on August 31, 2018. 
 

8. The City of Borger (“Borger”) timely intervened on October 23, 2018. 
 

9. No other interventions were filed. 
 

10. The Commission published notice of TGS’s SOI application in Gas Utilities Information 
Bulletin No. 1090 on August 31, 2018. 



GUD No. 10766 Proposed Final Order    Page 2 

 
11. On September 19, 2018, the Commission suspended the implementation of TGS’s 

proposed rates for 150 days from the date on which the proposed rates would otherwise 
become effective, or until March 3, 2019. 
 

12. The Commission received no written communications from the public voicing opposition 
to TGS’s proposed rate changes. 

 
13. On October 16, 2018, TGS filed an errata, and on October 19, 2018 TGS filed an additional 

errata. 
 

14. For all customers located in incorporated and unincorporated areas within the BSSA, TGS 
provided public notice by direct mail on October 10, 2018, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. 
CODE § 104.103(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 7.230 and 7.235 (2016). 
 

15. The notice meets the statutory and rule requirements of notice and provides sufficient 
information to ratepayers about the proposed rate change in the Statement of Intent, in 
accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.103(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 7.230 and 
7.235. 

 
16. On October 15, 2018, TGS filed an affidavit attesting to proof of notice. 

 
17. On November 20, 2018, the Notice of Hearing was issued and subsequently published in 

Gas Utilities Information Bulletin No. 1096 on November 30, 2018, in accordance with 16 
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.235 (Publication and Service of Notice).  
 

18. Notice of Hearing was sent to the governing bodies of affected counties, in accordance 
with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.105(c). 
 

19. On November 13, 2018, TGS notified the ALJ that all parties to the proceeding had reached 
a settlement in principle and requesting an abatement of the proceeding. 

 
20. On November 14, 2018, the ALJ granted the request to abate the proceeding. 
 
21. On December 17, 2018, the parties filed a Unanimous Settlement Agreement 

(“Settlement”), consented to by TGS and Staff. 
 

22. By December 18, 2018, the cities of Skellytown and Borger had taken action to approve 
new rates for TGS.   
 

23. The merits hearing (“Hearing”) was conducted on December 18, 2018. 
 
24. The evidentiary record closed on January 18, 2019. 
 



GUD No. 10766 Proposed Final Order    Page 3 

25. TGS established that it maintains its books and records in accordance with the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission’s (“FERC”) Uniform System of Accounts (“USOA”) 
prescribed for natural gas companies. 
 

26. TGS established that it has fully complied with the books and records requirements of 16 
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.310, and the amounts included therein are therefore entitled to the 
presumption in Commission Rule 7.503 that these amounts are reasonable and necessary. 
 

27. The test year in this filing is based upon the financial data for the twelve-month period 
ending December 31, 2017, adjusted for known and measurable changes. 

 
28. The Settlement contemplates an overall decrease in system-wide revenues of $20,000.  The 

environs portion of the system-wide revenue change is an increase of $127,088.  The 
incorporated portion of the system-wide revenue change is a decrease of $147,088.  The 
system-wide net base revenue requirement is $2,460,742 plus $89,565 in service fees for a 
total revenue requirement of $2,550,307.  Except as specifically provided herein, the 
overall decrease in system-wide revenue is an agreed amount that is not tied to any specific 
expense or methodology in the underlying cost of service in the BSSA.  

 
29. The approximately $127,088 revenue increase to the unincorporated portion of the BSSA 

consisting of the base rate increase is 32 percent of test-year revenues, including gas costs, 
and 100 percent excluding gas costs. 
 

30. The total revenue requirement in Item 28 excludes all expenses associated with the 
payment of administrative penalties related to the operation of the BSSA, as well as the 
amortization of any related insurance deductible. 

 
31. The base rates consisting of a customer charge and a volumetric charge designed to recover 

TGS’s cost of service are just and reasonable and provide a reasonable return on its 
investment.  The rate changes are set forth on the following table. 
 
 Customer Charge Commodity Charge 

(Ccf) 
Residential $15.50 $0.21548 
Commercial $35.00 $0.29344 
Public Authority $45.00 $0.23148 
School & Municipal  $45.00 $0.37651 

 
32. The revenue increase of $127,088 to be recovered through a base rate increase is just and 

reasonable. 
 

33. The capital investment booked to plant through December 31, 2017, is prudent except for 
a disallowance from net plant of $2,605.62. 

   
34. A net plant amount of $10,942,963.62 as of December 31, 2017, is prudent and appropriate 

for recovery. 



GUD No. 10766 Proposed Final Order    Page 4 

35. The depreciation rates for distribution and general plant, consistent with Final Order 
Attachment 1, are reasonable. 

36. The rate of return as shown in the table below is just and reasonable. 
 
 Capital 

Structure 
Debt/Equity 

Cost 
Weighted Cost 

of Capital 
Pre-Tax 
Return 

Long-Term Debt 37.84% 3.94% 1.49% 1.49% 
Common Equity 62.16% 9.75% 6.06% 7.67% 
Rate of Return   7.55% 9.16% 

 
37. For the purposes of calculating an interim rate adjustment under TEX. UTIL. CODE 

§ 104.301, the beginning invested capital, accumulated depreciation amounts, and 
applicable tax rates reflected below are just and reasonable: 

• The capital structure and related components shall be as shown above in Finding of 
Fact 36. 

• For the initial Interim Rate Adjustment filing and for all subsequent Interim Rate 
Adjustment filings, the depreciation rate for each account shall be consistent with 
Final Order Attachment 1. 

• For the initial Interim Rate Adjustment filing, the beginning balance of system-
wide net plant in service shall be $10,942,963.62, consistent with Final Order 
Attachment 1. 

• For the initial Interim Rate Adjustment filing, the customer charges and commodity 
charges as shown in Finding of Fact 31 will be the starting rates to which any IRA 
adjustment is applied. 

• Federal income taxes will be calculated using a 21 percent rate, unless the federal 
income tax rate is changed, in which case the new rate will be applied. 

• The base rate revenue allocation factors to spread any change in IRA 
increase/decrease to the appropriate customer classes are as follows: 

Customer Class Allocation 
Residential 66.11% 
Commercial 26.65% 
Public Authority 0.60% 
School and Municipal 6.64% 
Total Allocation 100.00% 

 



GUD No. 10766 Proposed Final Order    Page 5 

38. It is reasonable that in future Interim Rate Adjustment filings and in future Statement of 
Intent filings, TGS will separate, by project, adjustments to capital investment in its reports. 

39. The terms of the Settlement provide TGS a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable 
return on its invested capital used and useful in providing service to the public in excess of 
its reasonable and necessary operating expenses as provided in TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.051. 

40. On February 27, 2018, the Commission issued an Accounting Order in GUD No. 10695 
(together with the Order Nunc Pro Tunc, the “Accounting Order”) that reflects the 
Commission’s directives regarding changes to utility rates to account for the change in the 
federal corporate income tax rate due to the Federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (“Tax 
Cuts and Jobs Act”). 

41. TGS’s cost of service calculations include a reduction of the corporate income tax rate from 
35 percent to 21 percent to recognize changes to the Federal Tax Code due to the Tax Cuts 
and Jobs Act. 

42. It is reasonable that TGS issue a one-time refund in the amount of approximately $12.11, 
with the final amount to be calculated based on the date of this Order, for each 
unincorporated customer for the period of January 1 to the first billing cycle of the month 
following this Order, consistent with requirements in the Commission’s Accounting Order.  
This one-time refund includes amounts collected through base rates and Interim Rate 
Adjustments that were set based on a 35 percent federal income tax rate. 

43. It is reasonable that TGS flow back excess deferred income taxes (“EDIT”) resulting from 
the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act through Rate Schedule EDIT.  The EDIT adjustment will be 
computed based on the average rate assumption method (“ARAM”) for those amounts 
required under Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) normalization rules.  The nonprotected 
portion of TGS’s regulatory liability for EDIT will be amortized over ten (10) years.  The 
protected portion of TGS’s regulatory liability for EDIT will be determined by ARAM.  
This treatment of EDIT is consistent with the requirements in the Commission’s 
Accounting Order. 

44. As a result of this proceeding, TGS is compliant with the Commission’s Accounting Order 
and related Order Nunc Pro Tunc, dated March 20, 2018. 

45. During the test year, services were provided to TGS by an affiliate, Utility Insurance 
Company (“UIC”). 
 

46. UIC provides insurance coverage to TGS and allows TGS to access the reinsurance market. 
 

47. TGS has established that the services provided by UIC to TGS are reasonable and 
necessary. 
 

48. The affiliate expenses charged by UIC to TGS are reasonable and necessary costs of 
providing gas utility service, and the prices charged to TGS are no higher on a risk-adjusted 



GUD No. 10766 Proposed Final Order    Page 6 

basis than the prices charged by the supplying affiliate to other affiliates or divisions of 
TGS, or to a non-affiliated person for the same item or class of items. 
 

49. The Settlement does not include expenses for business gifts, entertainment, charitable 
donations, legislative advocacy, advertising expense that exceeds one-half of one percent 
of the gross receipts of the utility, funds for support or membership in social, recreational, 
fraternal, or religious organizations pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.057 and 16 TEX. 
ADMIN CODE § 7.5414. 
 

50. TGS provided billings, invoices, and evidence in support of its rate case expense request. 
 
51. The hourly rates charged by attorneys and consultants were reasonable rates charged by 

firms in cases addressing utility rate matters. 
 

52. The attorneys and consultants did not charge any expenses for luxury items and did not 
incur any excessive airline, lodging, or meal expenses. 
 

53. The amount of work done, and the time and labor required to accomplish the work, was 
reasonable given the nature of the issues addressed. 
 

54. The complexity and expense of the work was relevant and reasonably necessary to the 
proceeding, was commensurate with the complexity of the issues involved, and was 
necessary. 

 
55. TGS’s rate case expenses as reflected in the table below are reasonable and recoverable 

expenses incurred through November 30, 2018, and estimated rate case expenses incurred 
through completion of this case, are as follows: 
 

 Actual Regulatory 
Expenses 

Actual 
Litigation 
Expenses 

Invoices Due 
and Est. to 
Completion 

Total 
Recoverable 

Expenses 
TGS Rate Case 
Expenses 

$5,264.08 $11,575.75 $2,534.66 $19,374.48 

 
56. The above expenses reflect allocations consistent with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5530 

(Allowable Rate Case Expenses), which is reasonable.  
 

57. It is reasonable that the recovery of rate case expenses shown above occur over an 
approximate 36-month period with the surcharge separately stated on each bill. 
 

58. It is reasonable that, consistent with the Settlement, the rate case expense surcharges 
approved in this Order will continue until all authorized amounts are collected under those 
surcharges. 
 

59. The billings, invoices, and evidence provided in support of its rate case expenses do not 
evidence double-billing, excess charges, or inappropriate documentation of work. 



GUD No. 10766 Proposed Final Order    Page 7 

 
60. It is reasonable that TGS submit to Staff invoices reflecting actual rate case expenses with 

sufficient detail so that Staff can accurately audit such invoices for the purposes of 
reconciling estimated rate case expenses to actual rate case expenses.  In no case shall the 
total actual expenses exceed the actual expenses submitted to the Commission as of 
November 30, 2018, plus approved estimated expenses of $2,534.66. 
 

61. It is reasonable that TGS file an annual Rate Case Expense Compliance Filing with Staff 
detailing the balance of actual plus estimated rate case expenses at the beginning of the 
annual period, the amount collected by customer class, and the ending or remaining balance 
within 90 days after each calendar year end until and including the calendar year end in 
which the rate case expenses are fully recovered. 

 
62. The tariffs attached to this Order are just and reasonable. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. TGS is a gas utility as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE §§ 101.003(7) and 121.001 and is 

therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission under TEX. UTIL. CODE §§ 104.002 
and 121.051. 

 
2. The Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over TGS and TGS’s SOI affecting its 

customers residing in the unincorporated areas of the BSSA under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 
102.001. 

 
3. This proceeding was conducted in accordance with the requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE 

§§ 101.001 et seq., and the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV’T CODE §§ 2001.001 
et seq. 
 

4. The proposed rates constitute a major change as defined by TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.101. 
 

5. TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.107 provides the Commission’s authority to suspend the operation 
of the schedule of proposed rates for 150 days from the date the schedule would otherwise 
go into effect. 

 
6. TGS’s direct mail of notice to all customers meets the statutory and rule requirements of 

notice and provides sufficient information to ratepayers about the proposed rate change in 
the SOI, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.103(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN CODE §§ 
7.230 and 7.235. 

 
7. TGS filed its SOI in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.102 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. 

CODE §§ 7.205 and 7.210. 
 

8. In this proceeding, TGS has the burden of proof under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.008 to show 
that its proposed rate changes are just and reasonable. 
 



GUD No. 10766 Proposed Final Order    Page 8 

9. The rates established in this Order will not yield more than a fair return on the adjusted 
value of the invested capital used and useful in providing service to the public, under TEX. 
UTIL. CODE § 104.052. 
 

10. The overall revenue requirement established in this Order will permit TGS a reasonable 
opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its invested capital used and useful in providing 
service to the public in excess of its reasonable and necessary operating expenses under 
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.051. 

 
11. TGS met its burden of proof in accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE 

§ 104.008 on the elements of its requested rate change identified in this Order. 
 
12. The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by TGS in the Settlement, 

and identified in Attachment 1 to this Order:  are just and reasonable; are not unreasonably 
preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory; and are sufficient, equitable, and consistent in 
application to each class of consumer, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE § 101.003. 

 
13. The rates, operations, and services established in this docket are just and reasonable to 

customers and to TGS in accordance with the stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, 
Subtitle A, expressed under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 101.002. 

 
14. The rates established in this case comply with the affiliate transaction standard set out in 

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.055. 
 
15. TGS proved by a preponderance of the evidence that its actual and estimated rate case 

expenses not to exceed $19,374.48 are reasonable, necessary, and consistent with the 
requirements of 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5530(a)-(b).  

 
16. TGS is required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 to file electronic tariffs incorporating 

rates consistent with this Order within 30 days of the date of this Order. 
 

17. TGS established that its books and records conform with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.310 to 
utilize the FERC USOA, and TGS is thus entitled to the presumption that the amounts 
included therein are reasonable and necessary in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 7.503. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Settlement attached to this Order is hereby 
APPROVED. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates, rate design, and service charges established in the 
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and as shown on the attached tariffs for TGS are 
APPROVED. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that TGS file an annual Rate Case Expense Compliance Filing 
with Staff detailing recovery of rate case expenses as described in Finding of Fact 55 within 90 



GUD No. 10766 Proposed Final Order    Page 9 

days after each calendar year end until and including the calendar year end in which the rate case 
expenses are fully recovered. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that TGS issue a one-time refund in the amount of approximately 
$12.11, with the final amount to be calculated based on the date of this Order, for each 
unincorporated customer for the period of January 1 to the first billing cycle of the month following 
this Order, consistent with requirements in the Commission’s Accounting Order, GUD No. 10695.  
This one-time refund includes amounts collected through base rates and Interim Rate Adjustments 
that were set based on a 35-percent federal income tax rate. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that TGS flow back EDIT resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs 
Act through Rate Schedule EDIT.  The EDIT adjustment will be computed based on ARAM for 
those amounts required under IRS normalization rules.  The nonprotected portion of TGS’s 
regulatory liability for EDIT will be amortized over 10 years.  The protected portion of the TGS’s 
regulatory liability for EDIT will be determined by the average rate assumption method ARAM. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, within 30 days of this Order, in accordance with 16 TEX. 
ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, TGS shall electronically file its rate schedules in proper form that accurately 
reflect the rates approved in this Order.   
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in future Interim Rate Adjustment filings and in future 
Statement of Intent filings, TGS will separate, by project, adjustments to capital investment in its 
project reports. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any incremental change in rates approved by this Order and 
implemented by TGS shall be subject to refund unless and until TGS’s tariffs are electronically 
filed and accepted by the Gas Services Department in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 7.315. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law not 
specifically adopted in this Order are hereby DENIED.   
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all pending motions and requests for relief not previously 
granted, or granted herein, are hereby DENIED. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order will not be final and effective until 25 days after 
the date this Order is signed.  If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party of interest, this 
Order shall not become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is 
granted, this Order shall be subject to further action by the Commission.  The time allotted for 
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation 
of law is hereby extended until 100 days from the date this Order is signed. 
 
 
 
 
 



GUD No. 10766 Proposed Final Order    Page 10 

Signed on February 5, 2019. 
 
 
      RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
 
 
             
      _________________________________________ 
      CHAIRMAN CHRISTI CRADDICK 
 
 
             
      ________________________________________ 
      COMMISSIONER RYAN SITTON 
         
 
 
      __________________________________________ 
      COMMISSIONER WAYNE CHRISTIAN 
  
       
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________ 
SECRETARY 



 

 

 

 

 

GUD No. 10766 

Final Order 

ATTACHMENT 1 
Settlement Agreement, 

with Exhibits A, B, C, D, and E 

 


	10766 Proposal for Decision
	PFD Attachment 1
	Attach1
	Map

	PFD Attachment 2
	Attach2

	PFD Attachment 3
	Attach3
	Settlement

	PFD Attachment 4
	Attach4
	Supplemental Rate Case

	PFD Attachment 5
	Attach5
	10766 Proposed Final Order v2
	PROPOSED FINAL ORDER
	FINDINGS OF FACT


	Order Attach 1




